Addendum to an Existing Contract

ARPA SUBRECIPIENT AGREEMENT
BOARD OF OKLAHOMA COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
And
OKLAHOMA COUNTY PUBLIC BUILDINGS
AUTHORITY

THIS CONTRACT ADDENDUM is in reference to a contract agreement dated 10/30/2024 between the
Board of Oklahoma County Commissioners, herein referred to as COUNTY, and the Oklahoma County
Public Building Authority, herein referred to as SUBRECIPIENT.

THAT WHEREAS, the COUNTY and the SUBRECIPIENT have entered into an agreement for
SUBRECIPIENT for the provision of ARPA funding for projects managed by the SUBRECIPIENT.

e The Oklahoma County Public Buildings Authority (PBA) is responsible for management,
operations, and maintenance of contracted county facilities. The PBA is charged with providing a

safe, comfortable workspace through quality facilities and responsive service at each of their
contracted locations.

A copy of the original contract is made part of this Addendum;

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to reduce the terms of this Amendment to writing;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual promises to each other, as hereinafter set
forth, the parties hereto do mutually agree to the contract addendum as follows:

1. Reference: The “not-to-exceed amount”

For the additional services as outlined, COUNTY shall provide financial assistance to the
SUBRECIPIENT in an additional amount not to exceed $125,431.79

Specifically, the Emergency Management Operations Center — Krowse project: 10064 is
being increased from $6,168,000.00 to $6,293,431.79.

The total contract not-to-exceed amount is being increased from $16,212,897.82 to
$16,338,329.61.

2. Reference Attachment B1: 10064

Project Detail’s Emergency Management Operations Center — Krowse

The not-to-exceed increase of $125,431.79 is being provided by COUNTY to
SUBRECIPIENT for the Emergency Operations Center and its associated cabling,
security and contract tracing cameras, and building access control.

Oklahoma County's Office of Emergency Management ensures comprehensive
emergency preparedness and response. During disasters, this office acts as the central hub
for operations and coordinates efforts across jurisdictions. The new Emergency
Operations Center (EOC) will be a secure, round-the-clock facility, equipped with
advanced communication and backup utilities. It will support daily emergency
management functions and ensure uninterrupted operations.



May it be known that the undersigned parties, for good consideration, do hereby agree to make the
following changes and / or additions that are outlined within the addendum. These additions shall be
made valid as if they are included in the original stated contract.

No other terms or conditions of the SUBRECIPIENT contract shall be negated or changed as a result of
this here stated addendum.

All promises, requirements, terms, conditions, provisions, representations contained and specified in the
original Agreement shall survive and become part of this Addendum unless specifically provided
otherwise herein, or unless superseded by applicable Federal law or State statutes.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the SUBRECIPIENT and the COUNTY respectively, have caused this
Agreement to be executed by their duly authorized representatives.

SUBRECIPIENT

Date:

Public Building Authority

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF OKLAHOMA COUNTY

CHAIRMAN

ATTESTED BY: COUNTY CLERK

[COUNTY CLERK]



Attachment: Original Sub-recipient Agreement to follow



